

Erratum

The effective temperature scale of giant stars (F0–K5)

II. Empirical calibration of T_{eff} versus colours and [Fe/H]

A. Alonso, S. Arribas, and C. Martínez-Roger

Instituto de Astrofísica de Canarias, 38200 La Laguna, Tenerife, Spain
e-mail: sam@11.iac.es and e-mail: cmr@11.iac.es

A&AS, 140, 261–277 (1999)

The sign of coefficient $a(3)$ in the general formula of Table 2 should be plus instead of minus. Thus, the formula should read:

$$\theta_{\text{eff}} = a_0 + a_1X + a_2X^2 + a_3X[\text{Fe}/\text{H}] + a_4[\text{Fe}/\text{H}] + a_5[\text{Fe}/\text{H}]^2.$$